

Case No. D066755

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DISTRICT ONE

CITY OF EL CENTRO, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

DAVID LANIER, et al,  
*Defendants and Respondents,*

STATE BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL OF  
CALIFORNIA,  
*Intervener and Respondent.*

---

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS  
CITY OF EL CENTRO, ET AL.

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the San Diego County Superior Court  
Case No. 37-2014-00003824-CU-WM-CTL  
The Honorable Joel R. Wohlfeil

---

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Telephone: (916) 327-7534  
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867  
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”)<sup>1</sup> seeks leave to file the attached amicus brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. The State May Not Impose Unconstitutional Conditions on the Receipt of State Funds. .... 3

    1. The fact that receipt of the conditioned funds is voluntary does not remedy the unconstitutional condition issue. .... 4

    2. *Department of Finance v. Commission on State Mandates* does not authorize funding conditioned on a waiver of constitutional rights. .... 6

B. The Trial Court’s Lack of Any Discernable Limit on Conditioning State Funds as a Means of Evading Constitutional Requirements Has Consequences Far Beyond the Prevailing Wage Law and Municipal Home Rules Powers. .... 8

III. CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bagley v. Washington Township Hospital District</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 499	4, 5
<i>Cal. Bldg. Industry Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 435	3
<i>Calif. School Boards Assn. v. Brown</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1507	9
<i>Calif. School Boards Assn. v. State of California</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 770	8
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Riley</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 625	2
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278	2, 12
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322	2, 12
<i>Danskin v. San Diego Unified School Dist.</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 536	4
<i>Department of Finance v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 727	6, 7
<i>Dibb v. County of San Diego</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1200	1
<i>Kahn v. Sutro</i> (1986) 114 Cal. 316	1
<i>Pacific Ry. Co. v. Costa</i> (1927) 84 Cal.App. 577	2
<i>Pearson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 523	2
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 47	3
<i>State Building and Construction Trades Council of California, AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547	1

**STATUTES**

Gov. Code, § 23000..... 1

Gov. Code, § 30052..... 10

Lab. Code, § 1700 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Legis. Analyst, *Paying for a State Mandate on Local Child Protective Agencies*, analysis of 2015-2016 Budget (Feb. 2015)(“LAO Report”).... 9, 10, 11

Statement of Decision, *In re Test Claim Penal Code sections 11165.1 (Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports)*, Com. on State Mandates Case No. 00-TC-22 (Dec. 6, 2007) ..... 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., art XI, § 11 ..... 2

Cal. Const., art XI, § 4..... 2

Cal. Const., art. XI § 1 ..... 2, 12

Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6 ..... 2, 8, 9

Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 35 ..... 10

Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 36 ..... 2, 12
